
SCRUTINY : NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES, PLANNING AND 

COUNTRYSIDE
2.30 pm MONDAY, 9TH APRIL, 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used 
for training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber 
and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined 

above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Wellbeing Objective - EW1: Communities Protect, 
Enhance and Promote our Natural Environment 
and Countryside 
To consider the attached report 5 - 12

4. Recycling / Landfill Performance Data 
See attached report 13 - 20

5. Capital Project Scrutiny Referral (Brandy Bridge 
scheme / Road Slip - South of Pontygwaith) 
A Task and Finish Group was set up to respond to 
the referral from the Cabinet Member. The Panel 
to receive a progress update from the Chair. 

6. Developing a Work Programme for 2018/19 
To consider the attached report 21 - 40

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 

8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair.

9. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillors:   D Sammon (Chair)
                      D Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors:   R Braithwaite, M Colbran, K Gibbs, 
C T Jones and J Thomas

Co-optees: R Holdaway, J McCarthy and E Scriven

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                  Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Environmental Wellbeing / EW1: Communities Protect, Enhance 
and Promote our Natural Environment and Countryside 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1. We have set Wellbeing Objectives for Merthyr Tydfil CBC, and how we intend to 
achieve these objectives is established in our plan Focus on the Future: Wellbeing 
in our Community. 

1.2. This scrutiny report identifies the activities and services that we deliver to support 
communities to protect, enhance and promote our natural environment and 
countryside. 

1.3. The report focuses on specific wellbeing projects the Council is undertaking to deliver 
this wellbeing objective, whilst also contributing to the national wellbeing goals.

1.4. There are three wellbeing projects:
 Preparation of an Air Quality Management Area Action Plan;
 Implementation of the Carbon Management Plan; and 
 Furniture reuse.

1.5. This report provides a judgment on the performance of the furniture reuse wellbeing 
project, however, updated information on the remaining two projects (Preparation of an 

Date Written 26th March 2018

Accountable for Delivery Cheryllee Evans
Mick Campbell, Stephen Thomas
Sue Gow

Wellbeing Champion Mark Anderton

Committee Date Monday, 9th April 2018

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Air Quality Management Area Action Plan and Implementing the Carbon Management 
Plan) was not available at the time this report was published. Therefore, a verbal 
update and judgement will be given on these projects at Neighbourhood Services 
Scrutiny on 9th April 2018. It is also acknowledged that the impact on the Key 
Performance Indicators for 2017/18 will not be established until the data is verified and 
published later in the year. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1. The content of this report be discussed and noted.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1. The Council is committed to delivering excellent services. It will do this by delivering its 
key strategies and through joint working with a range of partners. The key strategies 
that focus on delivering excellent services in Neighbourhood Services are:

 Collaborative Change Programme (Technical Report) 
 Corporate Asset Management Plan 
 Carbon Management Plan 
 Open Space Strategy 
 Local Development Plan

Legislative Context

3.2. The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 specifies that we must work to 
improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural wellbeing of Wales by 
maximising our contribution to the Wellbeing Goals.  We must do this in accordance 
with the sustainable development principle (the five ways of working).  

3.3. On 22 March 2017, Elected Members approved the Council’s Statement of Wellbeing. 
The document outlined the Council’s wellbeing objectives and listed what the Council 
proposed to do to support an improvement in community wellbeing across the County 
Borough.  The Statement also explained
[...]
nce to support the Status
(maximum of 3 points)

Next steps 
(maximum of 3 points)

Preparation of an 
Air Quality 
Management 
Area Action Plan

Sue Gow 18 mths.

01.01.17-
30.06.18


 Verbal update in scrutiny.
 …

 Verbal update in scrutiny.

Implementing the 
Carbon 
Management Plan

Mick 
Campbell

 Verbal Update in Scrutiny
 …

 Verbal Update in Scrutiny

Furniture reuse Stephen 
Thomas

Aug 17 – Jan 
20

GREEN

 Data reports to confirm items 
collected by Furniture Revival 

 Collection crew feedback/ One 
stop shop feedback

 An area for re-use, including a 
shop and storage area has been 
included in the unit 20 Pre 
Application to Countryside and 
Planning.

 Submit Full Planning application 
in April 2018.

 Promote the service through a 
variety of communication 
channels to increase public 
awareness and usage of the 
service.

P
age 8



5.2. This report provides a judgment on the performance of the furniture reuse wellbeing 
project, however, updated information on the remaining two projects (Preparation of an 
Air Quality Management Area Action Plan and Implementing the Carbon Management 
Plan) was not available at the time this report was published. Therefore, a verbal update 
and judgement will be given on these projects at Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny on 
9th April 2018. It is also acknowledged that the impact on the Key Performance 
Indicators for 2017/18 will not be established until the data is verified and published later 
in the year. 

2017/18 TargetsKey Performance Indicators 2016/17 Achieved 2017/18

Actual to Date LA WG

Percentage of waste reused, 
recycled or composted

65.09

(17955.55 / 27585.20)

63.39 (26456.34 / 
41738.24) as at Q3

64.00 58

Percentage of municipal waste 
collected by local authorities sent 
to landfill

3.7

(1009.02 / 27585.20)

2.36% (493.14 / 
20869.12) as at Q3

5.0 -

Percentage of fly-tipping incidents 
cleared in 5 days

100          
(1785/1785)

100      
(1730/1730) 100 -

The percentage of highways 
[...]
unt is £200 per tonne by which it falls short of the target 
amount.

4.0 WHERE WE WERE 

4.1 In 2012/13 we failed to achieve the Welsh Government`s recovery target of 52%. In 
the subsequent two years we continued to fail to achieve the 2012/13 target. Our 
position compared to other Welsh authorities continued to be at the very bottom of 
the Welsh league table.

4.2 Since the introduction of the Kerbside sort recycling system and the reduction of the 
standard wheeled bin size to a 140l from a 240l per household in 2015 performance 
has increased significantly.

4.3 In 2015/16 Merthyr Tydfil CBC provisionally exceeded the Welsh Government  
recovery target of 58% by attaining 61.58%. This was almost a 10% increase on the 
previous year`s recovery rate, placing us 9th out of the 22 Welsh local authorities. In 
2016/17 performance continued to increase with us achieving a recovery rate of 
65.09%

4.4 The table below illustrates our performance and league position over the past 5 
years.

Financial Year    Welsh Govt Target     MTCBC Recovery Rate   Position

2012/13              52%                             49.14%                           18th
2013/14              52%                             48.22%                           22nd
2014/15      52%                              51.20%                           21st     
2015/16              58%                             61.58%                           9th
2016/17              58%                             65.09%                           11th

           
2019/20       64%
2024/25       70%

Performance

4.5 In 2012/13 we missed the statutory target of 52% (achieved 49%).

4.6 In 2013/14 we missed the statutory target of 52% (achieved 48%); a shortfall of 
1,120t with an associated financial penalty of £224k The Minister eventually waived 
the fine but in terms of performance and reputation, we were bottom of the all wales 
league table (22/22)

Page 14



4.7 2014/15 we missed the statutory target of 52% (achieved 51%); a shortfall of 240t  
with an associated financial penalty £48k, this was eventually waived but we were 
almost bottom of the all wales league table (21/22)

4.8 2015/16 – The recycling collection service was transformed to follow the WG 
collection blueprint. The service was changed from a co-mingled collection to a 
kerbside sort system.  WG provided £2m capital funding  to develop the waste 
services depot in units 3/4 Pentrebach into a waste transfer station and to purchase 
new recycling multi sort vehicles. A 61.58% recovery rate was achieved, exceeding 
the new statutory target of 58%.

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 

5.1   Since the introduction of the Kerbside sort system, performance has increased 
significantly.

5.2 In 2015/16 Merthyr Tydfil CBC provisionally exceeded the Welsh Government  
recovery target of 58% by attaining 61.58%. This was almost a 10% increase on the 
previous year`s recovery rate, placing us 9th out of the 22 Welsh local authorities.

5.3 In 2016/17 the success of the previous year in relation to achieving recovery targets 
has continued. A recovery rate of 65.09% has been achieved although this is 
provisional at the moment.

5.4 For the first three quarters of 2017/18 the provisional recovery rate is 63.39%.

5.5 For the calendar year 2017, we have continued to retain a consistent recovery rate 
of 64%, remaining 11th in the Welsh league table. 

5.6 The quality of the collected material is  high with less contamination less than 
through the co-mingled service. This clean, high quality, recyclate generates an 
income for the Authority of approximately £400k p.a.

5.7 Participation by residents in the kerbside recycling schemes is 78% in the dry 
recycling service and 55% in the food service.

5.8 Only 84% of our landfill allowance was used in 2015/16. With the majority of residual 
waste now being diverted to Energy from Waste 2016/17 and future landfill diversion 
targets should continue to be met. In 2016/17 we landfill
[...]
ngaging with these residents during February and March 
2018. Where containers are deemed to be no longer required the bin will be replaced 
with the standard 140l container.

7.8 Welsh Government funding has provided us with Recycling box frames that allow 
greater capacity for recycling in flats and residential complexes and will result in 
more, cleaner recyclables being collected. The frames have been built and delivery 
to the selected areas will be complete in April 2018.

7.9 Welsh Government have funded the provision of trolley boxes to be distributed 
throughout the County Borough. 1,300 trolley boxes have been delivered and are 
currently being assembled. These will be distributed throughout April, evenly across 
all of the County Borough wards in selected areas that are suitable, in that residents 
can store and present the trolleys easily. Another 6,250 trolleys have been ordered 
and will be delivered throughout the Spring and Summer, commencing on 7th May. 
These will again be distributed evenly over the County Borough wards and to 
properties suited to them. A recent trial of these trolley boxes identified that using 
this system was easier for the resident and provided an increase in recyclable 
material.

7.10 All flats and residential complexes are to be included on existing source separated 
recycling collection rounds in 2017. A vehicle has been purchased, funded by WRAP 
Cymru to provide a source separated collection service from farms and difficult 
access properties. Rollout of the service has commenced and planned for 
completion by June 2018.

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES

8.1 Contributes to EW1 - Communities Protect, Enhance and Promote our Natural 
Environment and Countryside

CHERYLLEE EVANS
CHIEF OFFICER FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES

COUNCILLOR HOWARD BARRETT
CABINET MEMBER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, 
PLANNING AND COUNTRYSIDE

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Page 18



 

71.7 
68.8 68.1 67.3 66.8 65.9 65.1 65.1 64.8 64.4 64.0 63.7 63.5 62.6 62.6 62.4 61.8 60.5 59.6 59.4 59.1 57.9 

Rank 
1 

Rank 
2 

Rank 
3 

Rank 
4 

Rank 
5 

Rank 
6 

Rank 
7 

Rank 
7 

Rank 
9 

Rank 
10 

Rank 
11 

Rank 
12 

Rank 
13 

Rank 
14 

Rank 
14 

Rank 
16 

Rank 
17 

Rank 
18 

Rank 
19 

Rank 
20 

Rank 
21 

Rank 
22 

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

Chart Title 

APPEN
DIX 1 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
       Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 
 
 

To:  Committee Members, 

Developing a Work Programme for 2018/19 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1   At the start of each municipal year each Scrutiny Committees begins to devise a 

work programme for the following 12 months. 
 
1.2   This report provides some information for committee members to consider when 

preparing the work programme. 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION(S) that 
 
2.1    The Committee notes the contents of this report. 
 
2.2   The Committee considers establishing a Task and Finish Group to prepare a draft 

work programme for submission to the next committee meeting for further 
discussion / agreement. 

 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Scrutiny was introduced in local government across the UK through the Local 

Government Act 2000, as the traditional “Committee System” of local government 
administration was replaced with a more streamlined “Cabinet and Scrutiny 
System”. Scrutiny was seen by the Centre for Public Scrutiny as having four 
‘cornerstones’, namely:  

 
• Led by ‘independent minded governors who own the scrutiny role;  
• Acts as a ‘critical friend’ of the executive, holding decision makers to account;  
• Represents the views and concerns of the citizen; and  
• Leads to the im
[...]
is subject to change) 

As per the WAO scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area and the 
outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 
 

 
 

  Scrutiny & Challenge: -  
 

  Scrutiny & Challenge: -  
 

11th March 2019 

  Scrutiny & Challenge: -  
 

  Scrutiny & Challenge: -  
 

  Scrutiny & Challenge: -  
 

15th April 2019 

  Scrutiny & Challenge: -  
 

  Scrutiny & Challenge: -  
 

  Scrutiny & Challenge: -  
 

 
Additional items to consider for Work 

 
Date to be 
confirmed 
 

  

Date to be 
confirmed 
 

  

Date to be 
confirmed 
 

  

Date to be 
confirmed 
 

  

Date
s s

ub
jec

t to
 ag

ree
men

t a
t A

GM

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Wellbeing Objective - EW1: Communities Protect, Enhance and Promote our Natural Environment and Countryside
	4 Recycling / Landfill Performance Data
	Chart

	6 Developing a Work Programme for 2018/19
	Report - How to develop a Work Programme 2018 19
	To:  Committee Members,
	Developing a Work Programme for 2018/19
	4.10 An article will be in the next Contact magazine asking the public for suggestions for the work programmes. The Communications department will also put notifications out on Twitter and Facebook asking for work programme suggestions.
	4.11 There is a mechanism in place on the scrutiny pages of the Councils website to allow anyone to submit suggestions for the work programmes (online form).
	4.12 Should any members of the committee have suggestions to get the public more involved in the scrutiny process, please can you contact the scrutiny section accordingly.

	1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
	2.0  RECOMMENDATION(S) that

	APPENDIX I Outcomes and characteristics for effective local government overview & scrutiny
	APPENDIX II Scrutiny Work Prog

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, 

PLANNING AND 
COUNTRYSIDE MEETING

MONDAY, 9TH APRIL, 2018

PRESENT: Councillors   D Sammon (Chair)
                     D Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors R Braithwaite, M Colbran, K Gibbs, C T Jones and 
J Thomas

Cooptees:
R Holdaway (Public), J McCarthy (Public) and 
E Scriven (Youth Forum Representative)

Other Councillors in Attendance:
H Barrett (Cabinet Member)

Officers:
C Evans (Chief Officer (Neighbourhood Services)), M Campbell 
(Energy Officer), S Gow (Environmental Health Manager), 
S Thomas (Waste Management), P Davies (Waste 
Management), Llewellyn Patrick (District Environmental Health 
Officer) and S Lyons (Performance Officer)

H Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and M Hemmings (Democratic 
Services Officer)



ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

906  Apologies for absence No apologies for absence were received.

907  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No Declarations of Interest were made.

908  Wellbeing Objective - 
EW1: Communities 
Protect, Enhance and 
Promote our Natural 
Environment and 
Countryside

Cherylee Evans advised Committee the Report referred to 
the following three wellbeing projects:

 Preparation of an Air Quality Management Area 
Action Plan

 Implementation of the Carbon Management Plan 
and 

 Furniture Re-use

A Member raised concern as to why there was only one 
written report and the other two projects are being reported 
on verbally. 

Sue Gow provided an update on the Preparation of an Air 
Quality Management Area Action Plan and detailed what 
action had been taken.

The following questions/observations were raised by 
Committee and responded to in detail by the Officers:-

 Did the Portfolio Member have any input into the 
proposals that are in the consultation document.

 What are the indicative nitrogen dioxide levels for 
each of the options which are currently out for 
consultation and are these adequate due to level of 
traffic.

 Is the most nitrogen dioxide levels built 
up/generated when vehicles are accelerating or 
idling?

 Will all the options being considered meet the 
targets.

 What do you anticipate the higher and lower levels 
are for each option.

 Are the consultation dates going to be sent to all 
members. 

 Are Public Health Wales and Cwm Taf Health 
Board involved with this consultation report. 

 Clarification sought on road signs re-directing traffic 
to the Town Centre.

 Is a reduction in traffic levels anticipated in the area 
after 21st April 2018.

Mick Campbell provided an update on the Implementation 
of the Carbon Management Plan and in particular referred 
to:- 

 Post of Energy Engineer
 Current status  



The following questions/observations were raised by 
Committee and responded to in detail by the Officers:-

 Clarification sought whether the quality of 
applicants had been affected due to the post of 
Energy Engineer being a temporary position, when 
would the appointed person be in post and whether 
permanency could be looked at to retain the 
position.

Paul Davies provided a brief update on the Furniture Re-
use Scheme.
 
The following questions/observations were raised by 
Committee and responded to in detail by the Officers:-

 Are we tied into a contract with Furniture Revival.
 What is the time delay between customer phoning 

in and furniture being collected and is a collection 
date specified.

 When we start to re-use furniture will we need more 
staff.

 Will there be a cost to the individual/charge reduced 
for items being collected for furniture re-use.

 Are electrical items included in the re-use scheme 
and how would you manage PAT testing. 

The Chair thanked the Officers for attending.

Resolved that:

The content of the report be noted.

909  Recycling / Landfill 
Performance Data

Steven Thomas referred Committee to the report and 
advised that the data was only for the first ¾ of the year, but 
the chart was for the year 2017.

The following questions were raised by Committee and 
answered in detail by the Officers:-

Kerbside Recycling

 How many complaints are being received regarding 
the mess left on roadside following kerbside 
collection.

 What steps are being taken to encourage food 
recycling, do we anticipate this figure will increase 
and what enforcement action will be taken.

 Are members of the public aware the food recycling 
bags are free.

 Are there any plans/talks to move from fortnightly to 
three weekly or monthly collections.

 Do all Local Authorities follow the kerbside sort 
system Welsh Government collection blueprint.

 Should recycling that is dropped by refuse 
collectors be picked up.

 Are pets/animals eating left over food being used 
as a reason/excuse for not food recycling.



 Will the plastic recycling expand to include other 
plastic items.

 What is the eligibility criteria for obtaining a larger 
sized whellie bin.

 Do people complain and say their bins have not 
been collected when actually they haven’t put them 
out on time. 

 How long do residents wait for new recycling 
bins/boxes/bags, how much is spent on replacing 
these and is it funded by Welsh Government.

 How are recycling collection routes monitored.
 Did the introduction of the Kerbside sort recycling 

system go out for public consultation.
 What other recycling systems are available in 

Wales and do you believe we are using the right 
system.

Trolley Boxes

 What criteria will be used in deciding who receives 
these. 

 What goes in the trolley boxes.
 Will residents have an option whether to use them 

or not.
 How many properties in the County Borough will be 

suitable to use these.

Civic Amenity Sites

 Clarification sought on the progress of civic amenity 
sites returning in-house.

 Have we decided on the rules and regulations 
regarding vans using the civic amenity sites.

 Will we be selling items from the civic amenity site 
like other Local Authorities.

Other Questions

 What happens to the content of private skips/how 
can we encourage the recycling of these materials. 

 Have other Local Authorities who are ranked higher 
than us in the all wales table been contacted for 
best practice advice.

 Are we getting near to the amount in the clause 
whereby we will be fined by Viridor Energy, where 
is Trident Park and is there any financial benefit to 
us.

 Will the Welsh Government plastic bottle deposit 
scheme cause a detrimental financial effect.

 Where does the 400K income mentioned in the 
report go.

 What was the evaluation of the school education 
programme and has the engagement with the 
schools helped with littering.

 Clarification sought over the separated collection 
service from farms and the purchase of a new 
vehicle.

 What is the difference between items recycled, 
reused and composted. 



 Have any Local Authorities had to pay the fines for 
not reaching their recycling targets.

 How do you account for the 10% increase in one 
year with regard to the Welsh Government recovery 
target and what are our targets for 2017/18.

 Do you have the figures for the full year with regard 
to the provisional recovery rate and are you 
concerned the recovery rate is lower than last year.

 Do you have a breakdown of recycling trends in 
different areas of the County Borough and can 
these be sent to Councillors.

 Are problems foreseen now that China has placed 
sanctions on plastic waste.

 How many staff work in a recycling and a refuse 
truck and why is there a difference.

 How many tonnes of cardboard do we collect/how 
much loss of income now that we do not receive 
£67 per tonne collected.

Resolved that:

The content of the report be noted.

910  Capital Project 
Scrutiny Referral 
(Brandy Bridge 
scheme / Road Slip - 
South of Pontygwaith)

An update was provided by the Chair on the Task and 
Finish Group.

It was agreed that any comments be forwarded to Howard 
Jones within a week and the report be brought back to the 
next Scrutiny Committee meeting.
 

911  Developing a Work 
Programme for 
2018/19

Discussion took place around including Planning and 
Countryside items in the Agenda, as previously items had 
predominantly focused on Neighbourhood Services matters.

Resolved that:

a) Committee note the contents of the report.
b) A Task and Finish Group be set up to include the 

Chair, Councillor David Jones as Deputy Chair, 
together with Howard Jones to prepare a draft work 
programme for submission to the next committee 
meeting.

912  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair advised there were no items to be discussed.

913  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the items 
discussed at the meeting.

The Chair further suggested the inclusion of Planning and 
Countryside matters in future Agendas.

914  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

No other business was deemed urgent by the Chair.


